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1. Introduction 

1.1 PURPOSE 

The Central Midlands Council of Government (CMCOG) Regional Freight Mobility Plan was 

ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇŜŘ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ƎǳƛŘŀƴŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ ōƛƭƭΣ CƛȄƛƴƎ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀΩǎ 

Surface Transportation (FAST) Act. This places the CMCOG in a competitive position to pursue 

funding and grants provided by the FAST Act and other freight-related federal and state funding 

opportunities. In addition to the Fast Act, the Regional Freight Study was developed to align with 

the following regional-and state-level planning documents:  

¶ Columbia Area Transportation Study (COATS) Long Range Transportation Plan: 2015 Update 

¶ Columbia Regional Motor Freight Transportation Plan, December 2008 

¶ South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT) 2040 Statewide Multimodal 

Transportation Plan 

¶ SCDOT 2040 Statewide Freight Plan  

The CMCOG Regional Freight Study provides an assessment of the current freight infrastructure 

within the CMCOG and Columbia Area Transportation Study (COATS) MPO study area, and 

identifies specific projects and policies designed to support current and future freight 

movement. This investigation of the CMCOG freight system needs and issues, combined with 

identifying projects targeted to improve the system allows the CMCOG to pursue funding 

opportunities at the federal, state, and local levels. Funding for transportation projects has been 

increased through the FAST Act at the federal level with efforts also underway to incorporate 

freight priorities into the South Carolina statewide project prioritization process under ACT 114.  

¢ƘŜ C!{¢ !Ŏǘ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜǎ ϷоΦр ōƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊƳǳƭŀ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅ ŀƴŘ {ƻǳǘƘ /ŀǊƻƭƛƴŀΩǎ 

apportionment totals $107.2 million ($21.4 million annual average) through FY2020 for 

improvements on the Primary Highway Freight System (PHFS).    

1.2 PROCESS 

The Regional Freight Mobility Plan followed a proven process of plan development consisting of 

major project tasks and deliverables combined with continuous efforts of public involvement. 

The major project deliverables consisted of Technical Memoranda and presentations given to 

the Technical Committee. The technical memoranda were developed to provide a 

comprehensive assessment and analysis of the issues and needs impacting freight in the study 

area. These deliverables were also provided to the public via a project website and the technical 

memoranda comprise the appendices of this plan. Major project tasks with their accompanying 

deliverables include: 

1. An Existing conditions analysis that laid the groundwork fƻǊ ǳƴŘŜǊǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ άCǊŜƛƎƘǘ 

/ƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳƛŘƭŀƴŘǎ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŀƴŀƭȅǎƛǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ŎƻƴŘǳŎǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǾŜƴǘƻǊȅ ƻŦ 

existing freight infrastructure, trends, regional freight flows and economic impacts.  



INTRODUCTION 

2 
  

Deliverables: Existing Conditions Technical Memorandum and Economic Impacts of Freight 

Mobility in the Midlands Executive Brochure 

 

2. An analysis of the local land use priorities and policies relating to freight dependent land uses 

accompanied by an analysis of the freight infrastructure conditions serving the identified freight 

land uses. This combined analysis forms the basis for planning a freight infrastructure network 

that can allow for continued and increased growth in the freight economy. This task included 

detailed analysis of the freight network including truck parking facilities, freight bottlenecks, 

congestion, pavement condition and safety and crash data.  

Deliverable: Land Use, Infrastructure and Regulatory Freight Analysis Technical Memorandum 

 

3. A review of national freight mobility trends and best practices. This review investigated and 

summarized applicable best practices in technology trends and applications, safety and security 

and opportunities for public/private partnerships with potential application in the midlands 

region. This included a peer review of several similarly sized peer freight planning efforts. 

Deliverable: Best Practices in Freight Planning Technical Memorandum 

 

4. The development of regional freight performance measures in accordance with FAST ACT and 

South Carolina Act 114. Freight performance measures are used to gauge how the 

transportation system is operating and how projects can improve this performance. The 

performance measures are designed to be consistent with federal and state guidance ensuring 

consistency of efforts and freight funding eligibility.   

Deliverable: Freight Performance Measures Technical Memorandum 

 

5. The final task built upon the previous efforts in developing a prioritized list of regional needs. 

This task developed prioritization filters for project prioritization, researched existing projects 

supportive of freight, identified new projects and developed policies designed to support freight 

movements in the region. These projects and policies are presented as actionable items CMCOG 

and project partners may advance and implement. 

Deliverable: Priority Freight Projects and Policies Technical Memorandum 

The technical memoranda, economic brochure and a public outreach summary are provided as 

appendices to the plan as follows: 

¶ APPENDIX A ς Existing Conditions Technical Memorandum 

¶ APPENDIX B - Economic Impacts of Freight Mobility in the Midlands Executive Brochure 

¶ APPENDIX C ς Land Use, Facility and Regulatory Freight Analysis Technical Memorandum 

¶ APPENDIX D ς Regional Freight Mobility Best Practices Technical Memorandum 

¶ APPENDIX E ς Freight Performance Measures Technical Memorandum 

¶ APPENDIX F ς Priority Freight Projects and Policies Technical Memorandum 

¶ APPENDIX G ς A summary of Public Information and Stakeholder Outreach 



INTRODUCTION 

3 

 

1.3 PUBLIC OUTREACH 

The Central Midlands Regional Freight Mobility Plan followed the SCDOTΩǎ нлпл Multimodal 

Transportation Plan and occurred at the same time as both the Carolina Crossroads Environmental 

Impact Study process and the Columbia Corridor Management Plan.   Because each of these planning 

efforts shared common stakeholders, the Central Midlands Freight Mobility Plan chose to focus its 

outreach efforts on building upon these stakeholder interactions to complete a comprehensive 

understanding of regional public opinion on freight issues.   Stakeholder comments and priorities from 

these efforts as well as the input from thirteen other plans and studies were reviewed for relevant 

comments for this study.  Input was also received through interviews with planning directors of the 

outlying counties within the study area, and 69 responses to an online survey. Information was shared 

with the public about the survey through a project website www.CentralMidlandsFreightMobility.org, a 

project Webinar, an initial Freight Mobility Council lunch, a glossy 11 x 17 folded Freight Movement and 

Economic Impact Report, as well as an Existing Conditions Memo and a Land Use, Infrastructure and 

Regulatory Analysis.  

The CMCOG Technical Advisory Committee was utilized as the Coordinating Committee with study team 

attendance at five of their 2017 meetings.  The study teŀƳΩǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴŎŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊƭȅ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ 

meetings enabled Technical Advisory Committee members the opportunity to oversee the overall 

ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ CǊŜƛƎƘǘ tƭŀƴΦ ¢ƘŜȅ ǊŜǾƛŜǿŜŘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƳƳŜƴǘŜŘ ǳǇƻƴ ǘƘŜ CǊŜƛƎƘǘ tƭŀƴΩǎ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ 

memos, recommendations, and implementation. The Technical Advisory Committee consisted of 

representatives from the regions city and county planning staff, the regional transit provider, the South 

Carolina Departments of Transportation (SCDOT), and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). 

The feedback gathered from the CMCOG Technical Advisory Committee meetings, the webinar, and 

online survey guided and helped refine the Freight Mobility Plan. Stakeholder feedback included input 

on goals, objectives, and performance measures; identification and confirmation of freight needs, 

issues, and bottlenecks; and prioritizing recommendations. Stakeholder feedback coupled with data 

analysis ensures the Freight Mobility Plan meets the needs of the region to improve freight mobility. 

Greater details on the public outreach efforts and the resulting information provided through those 

efforts can be found in Appendix H: A Summary of Public Information and Stakeholder Outreach.  
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2. Freight Infrastructure System and 
Existing Conditions 

This section describes conditions on the existing freight network of the Central Midlands Region, 

including key freight highways, railroads, and airports handling cargo.  It also discusses regional 

freight generators (e.g., large shippers and industrial parks) as well as freight-intensive land uses 

and zoning designations that may impact regional freight operations as well as their impacts on 

the community.  This section also describes current and future freight flows in the four-county 

region in terms of tons, value, mode, and direction (to, from, within, and through).  Finally, it 

provides estimates of the economic impact of goods movement in the Central Midlands, 

including employment, economic output, and tax revenue.   

2.1 RECENT PLANNING EFFORTS IN THE REGION 

While the Central Midlands Freight Mobility Plan is the first regional freight study in the state of 

South Carolina, it is not the first time the region has discussed freight movements, nor is it the 

only study underway in this region., This effort has received funding prioritization from SCDOT, 

sales tax funding in Richland County and has at least two other regional planning efforts 

underway ς Carolina Crossroads and the I-20/I-26/I-77 Corridor Analysis and two local planning 

efforts gathering input ς The Cayce, West Columbia & Springdale Bike and Pedestrian Master 

Plan and Imagine Mill District: Whaley, Olympia, Granby.    

To build upon the previous studies and the comments received through those efforts, the 

CMCOG Freight Mobility Plan team conducted public information and outreach in two phases.   

The first phase was a review of the previous planning efforts and what has been said about 

freight mobility prior to this study. During this phase, the study team collected available public 

comments and relevant recommendations from other planning exercises in the region.  In total, 

seventeen different studies were reviewed and multiple interviews were conducted. The review 

of these planning efforts examined their public outreach efforts to understand which 

stakeholders were engaged, how they were engaged, and where their recommendations 

intersected with freight mobility.  The results of this review can be found in Appendix H: A 

Summary of Public Information and Stakeholder Outreach.   

Key Findings of this effort include: 

¶ Freight mobility needs champions to assure its needs are considered in land planning 

discussions.   

¶ Freight mobility is an economic development issue not just for the through traffic across the 

state but also to support local and even district wide development. 

¶ Communities with freight access must build relationships with the freight community.   

¶ Coordination can avoid freight mobility conflicts. 
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¶ Regional issues are best handled working together across multiple jurisdictions and 

industries. 

2.2 REGIONAL FREIGHT SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION AND CONDITION 

This section provides an overview of the freight infrastructure and relative condition of that 

transportation infrastructure. This inventory and overview serves as a baseline for additional analysis in 

the identification of needed improvements to best plan for the safe and efficient mobility of freight 

through the Central Midlands region.  

2.2.1 INLAND PORTS AND INTERMODAL CONTAINER TRANSFER FACILITY 

The South Carolina Ports Authority (SCPA) opened a rail-served container terminal at Greer in 2013 to 

provide overnight service between the Port of Charleston and shippers in the rapidly developing I-85 

corridor.  The service is largely centered around current and projected logistical needs of the BMW 

factory in Greer, which receives inputs and ships finished automobiles via rail.  The SCPA provided $23.5 

million for the project, with the Norfolk Southern (NS) Railroad contributing an additional $7.5 million.  

This route passes directly through Columbia.  Although this may be creating additional trains through 

the CMCOG region, it is also removing truck traffic that would otherwise be using I-26. 

In March 2017, the SCPA broke ground on a new inland port in Dillon.  This new facility is expected to 

open in early 2018 and will provide additional intermodal rail capacity to support cargo flows between 

the Port of Charleston and markets in the Carolinas, Northeast, and Midwest.  It will be built in the 

Carolinas I-95 Mega Site, which is a 1,920-acre industrial park located at Exit 190 off I-95 in Dillon.  This 

adjacency to I-95 provides quick access to a critical trade artery for the entire US East Coast.  The Mega 

Site is within 160 miles of the Port of Charleston, 89 miles of the Port of Georgetown, and 85 miles of 

the Port of Wilmington, NC.  Overnight rail service to and from Charleston will be provided by CSX.  SCPA 

expects the new inland port to handle about 45,000 containers per year initially.1   

In addition to the inland ports, Palmetto Railways plans to construct a new intermodal container 

transfer facility, the Naval Base Intermodal Facility (NBIF) on a 118-acre site at the former Charleston 

Naval Complex.  This new facility will provide better intermodal connectivity between the Port of 

Charleston and the state and national rail networks.  It will include dual access by both NS and CSX, 

offering shippers maximum flexibility and lower transportation rates.  The NBIF is expected to open in 

нлму ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ tƻǊǘΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊmodal capacity by 50 percent.   

2.2.2 ROADWAYS 

Figure 2.1 shows portions of the SCDOT Statewide Strategic Freight Network roads in the Central 

Midlands area.  They include all the Interstates as well as US 1, US 378, and US 601.  These facilities carry 

some of the highest truck volumes in the region since they serve not only local markets in the Midlands 

but also statewide and national freight traffic.  I-20 links the area to Atlanta and major markets on the 

Eastern Seaboard via I-95, while I-26 is a key route for freight going to and from the Port of Charleston.  

I-77 links the Midlands to Charlotte.  US 378 provides linkages to smaller cities around the Midlands such 

as Sumter and Saluda.   

                                                           
1 http://www.scspa.com/news/sc-ports-breaks-ground-inland-port-dillon/ 
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Figure 2.1: SCDOT Statewide Strategic Freight Network Roads and Railroads in the CMCOG Region 

 

2.2.3 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHIPMENTS BY TRUCK 

The movement of hazardous materials (hazmat) is a key concern in the Central Midlands region based 

on public comments received.  For example, tanker trucks transport significant volumes of gasoline and 

diesel fuel to and through the region.  There is a pipeline terminal in North Augusta where tanker trucks 

load and then distribute fuel throughout the state.  These shipments typically stay on the Interstates, 

except for final miles of shipment which often require movement on local arterials.   

The Savannah River Site nuclear facility in Barnwell and Fort Jackson in Richland County both generate 

hazmat shipments.  Flammable and corrosive materials are stored at the Savannah River Site while Fort 

Jackson requires shipments of arms and munitions.  Nukem Nuclear Technologies, which specializes in 

radioactive waste management, operates a nuclear shipment and maintenance facility in Lexington 

County.  Specific roads and routings of these loads are considered security sensitive, but they sometimes 

must move through residential areas or other conflicting land uses. 

South Carolina does not impose any specific route restrictions on hazmat loads, so there is currently no 

designated hazmat route network statewide or in the Central Midlands region. 
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2.2.4 TRUCK PARKING 

In the Central Midlands, truck parking is mostly provided by private truck stops, although there is a 

public parking area with truck spaces on I-20 near Calks Ferry Road in Lexington. SCDOT lists 30 truck 

parking facilities within the study area. Of those 30, a sample of 16 truck parking facilities were surveyed 

to measure the levels of demand and availability of truck parking in the region. In total, 16 truck parking 

facilities were surveyed within the study area along I-20 and I-26. There are facilities located on I-77, but 

were located outside the study area. As expected these facilities are located on the primary through 

truck routes in the area.  This preliminary count identified nearly 1,000 truck parking spaces in the area.  

It is unclear from Google Earth whether the public parking area on I-20 includes spaces specifically for 

trucks or if it is designed for passenger cars but usable by trucks if spaces are available. The inventory of 

truck parking facilities formed the basis for conducting the truck parking capacity analysis in section 

3.2.1.6 of this plan.   

2.2.5 RAIL 

As shown previously in Figure 2.1 SCDOT Statewide Strategic Freight Network Roads and Railroads in the 

CMCOG Region, the Central Midlands region is served by two Class I railroads, CSX Corporation and NS.  

Combined, they operate about 260 miles of track in the area.  Columbia is a crossroads for key lines 

owned by both railroads.  NS lines connect the CMCOG region with Charlotte to the north and Atlanta, 

Savannah, and Macon, GA to the south and west.  NS also operates regular service between Greer and 

the Port of Charleston which passes through the Central Midlands.  CSX lines in the region connect to 

Savannah, Charleston, Spartanburg, and Raleigh-Durham, NC. 

NS operates 132 miles of rail in the Central Midlands region.  It owns two rail yards in the area, the West 

Columbia Thoroughbred Bulk Transfer terminal and the Andrews Yard.  CSX operates 128 miles of 

railroad in the CMCOG area.  More than three quarters of the rail freight by weight and by value in the 

Central Midlands is simply moving through the region, with no origin or destination in the area.  This 

means that although this traffic is not directly associated with economic activity in the Central Midlands, 

it creates regional impacts including traffic delays at grade crossings and potential safety concerns (a 

large share of this through freight consists of chemical products, some of which may be hazardous).  

2.2.6 AVIATION  

Columbia Metropolitan Airport (CAE) is the primary commercial airport 

serving the Central Midlands region.  It is located in Lexington County 

about five miles southwest of Columbia.  The airport offers two runways 

supported by taxiways that provide access to the terminal as well as 

cargo aprons and associated facilities.   

Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ) 127 is located within the airport on a 108-acre 

tract of land.  FTZs allow business tenants to bring intermediate foreign 

and domestic goods into the airport complex without formal customs entry.  These goods are then 

assembled, manufactured, or otherwise processed.  Since the FTZ is considered outside US Customs 

territory, no duties are required for goods that are exported from the zone.  Duties are only assessed on 

goods that leave the FTZ for domestic consumption.   
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CAE is also one of six UPS regional cargo hubs.  The UPS southeastern regional hub is located on the 

southeast side of the airport complex adjacent to the east cargo apron.  It includes a 281,000-square 

foot sorting facility capable of sorting 41,000 packages per hour and a 35-acre ramp with 14 aircraft 

parking spaces.  The facility primarily serves destinations in the southeast (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, 

Tennessee, and the Carolinas) but also serves California, Hawaii, and Nevada.  UPS averages about 10 

flights per day at Columbia Metropolitan.2   

2.3 REGIONAL FREIGHT FLOWS 

Millions of tons and billions of dollars of freight annually traverses the CMCOG transportation 

infrastructure, including finished goods and intermediate materials. While some of the freight originates 

and/or terminates in the CMCOG region, the majority passes through.  

2.3.1 REGIONAL SUMMARY 

To understand Central Midlands freight movements, the IHS Transearch® freight database was used. The 

database provides various dimensions to help identify important movements including: 

¶ Volume ς Tons, Dollar Value, and Units (Truckloads and Rail Carloads) 

¶ Mode ς Truck, Rail, and Air 

¶ Direction ς Outbound, Inbound, Intra-Regional, and Through 

¶ Commodity ς 700+ Commodities aggregated into 40 groups 

2.3.1.1 How Much Freight Moves Across the Central Midlands? 
95.5 million tons of freight moved across the Central Midlands transportation network in 2011, valued 

at over $145.7 billion, for an average value per ton of $1,526. 

¶ Truck ς 65.1 million tons in 4.9 million laden units, valued at $111.2 billion, for an average 

value per ton of $1,708.  

¶ Rail ς 30.3 million tons in 442,340 carload units, valued at $29.3 billion, for an average value 

per ton of $964.  

¶ Air ς 19,460 tons valued at $5.2 billion, with a very high average value per ton of $268,349. 

 

                                                           
2 UPS Air Operations Facts, retrieved April 26, 2017 from 
https://pressroom.ups.com/pressroom/ContentDetailsViewer.page?ConceptType=FactSheets&id=1426321563773-779.  

https://pressroom.ups.com/pressroom/ContentDetailsViewer.page?ConceptType=FactSheets&id=1426321563773-779
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Freight Across the Midlands 

 

 
2.3.1.2 Where Does the Freight Come From and Go To? 
Freight infrastructure connects other regions and states.  

¶ Through ς 62.2 million tons comprise 

65.2% of all directional movements 

valued at $104.1 billion (71.4%), 

which illustrates the bridge-role 

played by the regional highway and 

rail network. 

¶ Outbound ς 16.3 million tons 

(17.1%) valued at $21.8 billion 

(14.9%); most (82.2%) moves via 

truck, the remaining mostly via rail 

(17.7%). 

¶ Inbound ς 14.4 million tons (15.1%), 

valued at $19.3 billion (13.2%); most 

moves via trucks (72.5%). 

¶ Intra-Regional ς Intra-Regional 

comprises 2.6 million tons (2.7%) 

valued $582 million (0.4%).  

2.3.1.3 What Kind of Goods Move Across the Region? 
The top four commodities comprise half of total tonnage, while truck units are led by shipping 

containers.  
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¶ Chemicals or Allied 

Products ς 13.2 

million tons move 

mostly move by truck 

(59.1%), with the 

remainder by rail 

(40.9%). Most 

(68.7%) moves 

through the Central 

Midlands region.  

¶ Secondary Traffic ς 

13.0 million tons of 

distribution and 

intermodal deliveries 

(from railroads, 

airports, and 

warehouses). Most (72.2%) moves through the Central Midlands region. 

¶ Nonmetallic Minerals ς 10.9 million tons (11.4%), but only 0.1% of value - reflects local 

quarry  

mining operations. 

¶ Coal ς 10.2 million tons, low value, via rail (99.0%) through the Central Midlands region. 

¶ Shipping Containers ς Empty containers comprise no tonnage or value, but 34.6% of all 

laden trucks.  

¶ Remaining Commodities ς Led by farm, lumber, and earthen (clay, concrete, glass, stone) 

products. 

2.4 ECONOMIC IMPACTS 

Central Midlands freight-related economic impacts emanate from freight carriers (service providers), 

and from shippers/receivers (trade users) who depend on freight transport. Such impacts are estimated 

via the Implan® economic model based on movement values from the IHS Transearch® database. Impacts 

are calculated by transport mode (truck, rail, and air), activity (carriers and shippers/receivers), type 

(direct, indirect, induced, and aggregate total), and measure (employment, income, value added, 

output, and tax revenue) for year 2011. 
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2.4.1 HOW DOES FREIGHT IMPACT THE REGION AND THE STATE? 

Of the total $145.7 billion in freight movements across the Central 

Midlands region in 2011, only 18% are produced and/or used by Central 

Midlands shippers/receivers.  The other 82% reflects through movements, 

empty containers, secondary traffic, etc., which generate little if any trade 

user impact to the region beyond freight carrier services. However, over 

half of such through movements are produced and/or consumed by other 

South Carolina regions. 

2.4.2 WHAT FREIGHT ACTIVITY SUPPORTS THE MOST JOBS?  

Freight carriers account for only 4% (8,250) of employment impacts; the big impacts reflect 

shippers/receivers (trade users), who comprise 96% (181,960) of the employment impacts. 

 

2.4.3 WHICH MODE SUPPORTS THE MOST 

JOBS?  

Most of the employment impacts supported by 

freight are  

attributed to the economic activity facilitated 

by truck movements followed by air freight 

and then rail.  Air freight has a larger modal 

impact than rail because of the much higher 

values associated  

with the goods moved. 

2.4.4 ECONOMIC IMPACT RESULTS 

Impacts are summarized for each transport mode (truck, rail, and air) by activity (service providers, 

trade users, and a combined total), type (direct, indirect, induced, and an economic total), and measure 

(employment, income, value added, output, and tax revenue) for year 2011 to provide a comprehensive 

perspective on how freight in CMCOG impacts the economy. Summary-level impacts from all freight-

related activity (both service providers and trade users combined) by mode and measure/type are 

presented in Table 2.1. 

Direct ς Accounting for both the freight service providers and the trade facilitated by such providers, the 

direct economic impact to the CMCOG region amounted to 106,220 jobs in 2011, earning $5.4 billion by 

producing $8.0 billion in value-added (gross regional product, or GRP), which equates to $21.8 billion in 

output (the sales value of goods/services) taxed to yield $537 million to local, state, and federal coffers. 

Total ς Incorporating multiplier impacts (indirect and induced) associated with direct freight activity 

translates into an additional 83,960 jobs earning $3.5 billion, by producing $6.6 billion in GRP. In total, 

the direct and multiplier impacts related to freight activity amounts to 190,150 jobs in 2011, earning 

$9.0 billion by producing $14.6 billion in GRP, equating to $33.5 billion in output, taxed to yield $1.1 

billion to local, state, and federal coffers. 
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Table 2.1: Total Freight Activity-Related Impacts by Mode and Economic Measure/Type 

Measure/Type Truck Rail Air Total 

Employment*         

Direct 74,000 8,490 23,730 106,220 

Indirect 29,410 4,980 8,610 43,000 

Induced 26,500 4,260 10,160 40,920 

Total 129,910 17,730 42,510 190,150 

Income**         

Direct $3,458 $519 $1,435 $5,412 

Indirect $1,346 $251 $446 $2,044 

Induced $975 $157 $374 $1,506 

Total $5,780 $927 $2,255 $8,962 

Value Added**         

Direct $5,367 $900 $1,721 $7,988 

Indirect $2,370 $449 $770 $3,588 

Induced $1,936 $311 $743 $2,991 

Total $9,673 $1,660 $3,234 $14,567 

Output**         

Direct $14,427 $2,732 $4,671 $21,831 

Indirect $4,441 $855 $1,378 $6,674 

Induced $3,249 $522 $1,247 $5,017 

Total $22,117 $4,109 $7,296 $33,522 

Tax Revenue**         

Direct $392 $90 $54 $537 

Indirect $210 $44 $62 $316 

Induced $187 $30 $72 $289 

Total $790 $165 $188 $1,142 
* employment rounded to nearest ten jobs, totals may not sum due to rounding 
**in millions of 2013 dollars 
Source: CDM Smith based on TRANSEARCH® and IMPLAN® 

Accounting for both the service providers (carriers) and trade users (shippers/receivers), the direct 

impacts associated with CMCOG-related freight amount to between 16.3% (value-added) and 27.7% 

(output) of the regional economy, per Table 2.2. Accounting for supplier-related impacts (indirect) and 

the income re-circulation impacts (induced), the total economic impacts pertaining to all freight-related 

activity in CMCOG amounts to between 29.8% (value-added) and 42.6% (employment) of the regional 

economy. Such estimates demonstrate the extent to which the CMCOG economy is reliant on the 

transportation infrastructure network. 
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Table 2.2: Total Freight Activity-Related Impacts, Percent of Economy 

Measure/Type Truck Rail Air Total 

Employment*         

Direct 16.6% 1.9% 5.3% 23.8% 

Indirect 6.6% 1.1% 1.9% 9.6% 

Induced 5.9% 1.0% 2.3% 9.2% 

Total 29.1% 4.0% 9.5% 42.6% 

Income**         

Direct 15.9% 2.4% 6.6% 25.0% 

Indirect 6.2% 1.2% 2.1% 9.4% 

Induced 4.5% 0.7% 1.7% 6.9% 

Total 26.7% 4.3% 10.4% 41.3% 

Value Added**         

Direct 11.0% 1.8% 3.5% 16.3% 

Indirect 4.8% 0.9% 1.6% 7.3% 

Induced 4.0% 0.6% 1.5% 6.1% 

Total 19.8% 3.4% 6.6% 29.8% 

Output**         

Direct 18.3% 3.5% 5.9% 27.7% 

Indirect 5.6% 1.1% 1.8% 8.5% 

Induced 4.1% 0.7% 1.6% 6.4% 

Total 28.1% 5.2% 9.3% 42.6% 

Tax Revenue**         

Direct 14.6% 3.3% 2.0% 19.9% 

Indirect 7.8% 1.7% 2.3% 11.7% 

Induced 7.0% 1.1% 2.7% 10.7% 

Total 29.3% 6.1% 7.0% 42.4% 
Source: CDM Smith based on TRANSEARCH® and IMPLAN® 
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Industry Impacts ς Impacts are distributed across various industries, including freight service industries 

(modal carriers) and all the other industries dependent on physical goods-movement (i.e., trade). 

Employment impacts by industry and impact type are presented graphically in Figure 2.2.3 

Combining all freight modes total employment impacts (direct plus multiplier) amount to 190,050, of 

which more than half (51.2%) are concentrated within the top four industries of Manufacturing; Retail 

Trade; Accommodation and Food Services; and Health and Social Services. All but Health and Social 

Services employment impacts are mostly related to freight (Manufacturing with an especially large 

direct proportion), whereas the impacts to Health and Social Services are mostly induced (re-spending of 

the extra income). 

Figure 2.2: Total Freight Activity-Related Employment by Industry 

 

Source: CDM Smith based on TRANSEARCH® and IMPLAN® 

A freight job supports other jobs.  A direct freight job (carriers, shippers/receivers) in the Central 

Midlands supports indirect jobs associated with supplies and materials, as well as induced jobs from the 

respending of direct and induced income.  Combined, these activities result in broad impacts across 

many industries including: manufacturing, retail trade, accommodation & food services, and health & 

social services, as well as transportation and warehousing. 

2.4.4.1 Modal Impacts  
Figure 2.3 summarizes employment impacts by mode and impact type. The largest impacts are 

attributable to truck (68.3%), followed by air freight (22.4%), then rail (9.3%). Such modal impacts are 

mostly a function of the associated economically-relevant trade values facilitated by the respective 

modes.  

                                                           
3 Based on North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) two-digit industries (20). 
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Figure 2.3: Total Freight Activity-Related Employment by Mode 

 

Source: CDM Smith based on TRANSEARCH® and IMPLAN® 

The impacts by mode and five categories of economic impacts are shown in Figure 2.4. 

¶ Trucking ς Constitutes the largest modal impacts with 129,910 total employees in the 

CMCOG region associated directly with the trucking industry (4,060) or users (69,940), or 

with the associated multiplier effects (55,910). Over 93% of the modal impacts (depending 

on measure/type) are trade-related. 

¶ Air ς Exhibits the second largest economic impact to the CMCOG region, with 42,510 

associated jobs. A vast majority of the airborne freight impacts (99.7%) are attributable to 

the users shipping and receiving mostly high value/weight cargo.  

¶ Rail ς Comprises the smallest relative-modal impacts, with 17,730 total employees: 240 

directly employed in freight rail, 8,260 directly use freight rail carrier services to trade goods, 

and multiplier impacts include another 9,240. 

Figure 2.4: Economic Impacts by Mode 
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